J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1989, 111, 8039-8041 8039
Scheme III"
7d
b-d
OTBDMS
-s^ -CONH
Y
OMe

(3) (a) Hirayama, N.; Iida, T.; Shirahata, K.; Ohashi, Y.; Sasada, Y. Bull.
Chem. Soc. Jpn. 1983, 56, 287. (b) For convenience we have employed the
X-ray structure numbering system.
(4) For related synthetic studies, see: Taschner, M. J.; Rach, N. L.
Presented at the 190th National Meeting of the American Chemical Society,
Chicago, IL, Sept. 8, 1985; ORGN 97. Also, see: Taschner, M. J.; Smith,
J. C; Rach, N. L. 21st Midwestern Regional Meeting of the American
Chemical Society, Cleveland, OH, June 2, 1989; ORGN 295. Deprez, D.;
Margraff, R.; Bizot, J.; Pulicani, J. P. Tetrahedron Lett. 1987, 28, 4679.
(5) For an example of a [2 + 2] photocycloaddition of cyclopentenone to
dihydrofuran, see ref 29 in: Bauslaugh, P. G. Synthesis, 1970, 287. Also,
see: Eaton, P. E. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1962, 84, 2454.
(6) Cacchi, S.; Morera, E.; Ortar, G. Tetrahedron Lett. 1985, 26, 1109.
0002-7863/89/1511-8039S01.50/0 © 1989 American Chemical Society
8040 J. Am. Chem. Soc. Vol. 111. No. 20. 1989
Scheme I
Communications to the Editor
(+)-6
Scheme II
CO2Me DHP O
PPTS
OH
/.-methyl threonate
7
,CO2Me DIBAL-H
CH2CI2 -78 °C*
OTHP
I)LDA, THF-78 0C
2) Tt2NPh -78 0C
2Oh (72%)
3) 5 mol % Pd(OAc)2
Ph3P, Et3N1CO
MeOH, DMF (83%)
I)KN(SiMe3J2 HO, JpO2CH3
THF1HMPA X H
-780C /
2)
4 S 0
O SO2
(90-94%)
HQ, .CO2CH3
H
H .OH
NH4OH
MeOH
(86%)
Pd2(DBA)3 • CHCI3
(AIIyI-O)2CO, CH3CN
8O=C
(50-55%)
HO^ J > C 0 2 C H 3 O H
O' H
14X=OTt
15X=CO2CH3
H+ resin
50% aq CH3CNI
(60-70%)
18
SO3 • pyr
1 CONH2 DMSO, CH2CI2
O0C
OH (46%)
,CHO I)MeOH, PPTS
2) Me2CO, H2SO4
OTHP
rVK
N 0 ^ H
(+1-10
1) Swern oxidation